
• State of FJoridj 

DAft : JUNE 18 , 1998 

• 
CAPITAL CIMCU: Oma OIHTD • 1541 SIIUMAIUI OAI: BOI!L&VAIUI 

TALI..AIIAJSU.I'I.OIIDA 31Jft .,. 

·M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

nt.CIC: DI"VISION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (GALJtqtf.JY ~ 
DI"VISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (FLEMING~~ 

RE: DOCKET NO. 971466- WS - APPLICATION FOR TARIFF MODIFICATION 
REGARDING MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES BY CI NNAMON RIDGE 
UTILITI ES, INC. IN ClTRUS COUNTY. 

AGENDA: 06/30/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CJUTICAL DAnS: NONE 

SPZCIAL I:NS'BDC1'%C*8 : NONE 

FILl ~ AMD LOCa%10.: S : \PSC\WAW\WP\971466.RCM 

DOCU~£11 1 'fii " "~"P C/.T( 

:!6~7 2 JUk IB:t 

rj'SC· ~CGhO~/~Fl':lRT IH~ 



DOCKET NO. 
OAT£: June 

971466 .. 
18, 1998 • 

CUI pCIC(ji!OQBP 

Cinnamon Ridge Otilitiea, Inc. (Cinnamon Ridge or utility) is 
a Claaa C water only utility located in Citrus County, Plorida. 
The utility provides water service to approximately 209 water 
cuetomers according to its 1997 Annual Roport. The utility aloo 
reported in it 1997 Annual Report, water revenues in the amount of 
$38, 428 . 

Water in the utilitr.•• service area is under the jurisdiction 
of the Southwest Plor da Water Management District (SWFWMD) . 
Cinnarnon Ridge is not located in a Water Use Caution Area and 
swFWMD has placed no restrictions on the utility at this time. The 
utility' s last rate increaae of 14 . 99t waa granted ;>ursuant to 
Order No. PSC-95·0188-POP· WO, issued Pebruary 9, 199~. 

On November 7, 1997, the utility filed an application to 
increaee ite miacellaneoua service chargee and implement a customer 
depooit. On December 29, 1997, staff requested that the utility 
provide cost jua:ification for the proposed charges, pursuant to 
section 367.091(5), Plorida Statutes. On March 26, 1991), the 
utility modified the amount of ita proposed charges but provJded 
coat justification for the modified amounts. :atf has prepared 
tho following racOIIIIDflndation which addres u whether the 
miscellaneous eervice chargee and customer c posit should be 

opproved. 

- 2 -



DOCKET NO. 
OAT£: June 

911466.1 
18, 1998 • 

ISSPB 1: Should the utility's proposed llliacelbneous eervice 
charges and customer depoeit be approved? 

UCQIICINM'tiCII1 Yes. The utility• a proposed mlacallanooua 
service charges and customer deposit ahould be approved . It the 
utility filllts ravhed urHt sheet• withi n thirty days of the 
\dduanca date of the order which are consistent with the 
Commieeion•o vote, staff should be given act.inistrat ive authority 
to approve the reviaed tariff sheeta upon ataff'a verification that 
the tariffa are conaiatent with the Commission's decision . lf the 
revised tariff aheeta are filed and approved, che revised 
miscellaneous service charges and customer deposit ehould be 
implemented on or after the st~ped approval date of the tariff 
sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(2), Florida Administrative Code, 
pr ovided customers have received notice. Tho utility should 
provide proof that the customer• have received notice within 10 
daye after the date of che notice. (GALLOWAY, PLBMING) 

STAPP ANN.XSIS: Section 367.081, Florida statutea, provide(' 
authority for the Commiaaion to approve the fixing and cho changing 
of rates charged by utility companies under its : arisdiction. l'.ore 
specific to this docket, Rule 25-30.345, Plor ia Administrative 
Code, addressee service charges for utilities . Pursuant to this 
rule, a utility may charge a reaoonable fee t o .efray the coat of 
installing and removing facilities and materials. In addition, the 
utility may have other cuatomer service chargeo in accordance with 
their approved tariff. 

Miscellaneous service charges routinely were approved by the 
Commiesion in accordance with Staff Advisory Bulletin No. 13, lnd 
Revised (SAB 13). Since JaJtuary 11, 1988, when SAD 13 became 
effective, the miscellaneous service charges, for moat utilities 
have remained the same. SAB 13 defined four cacegoriee of 
miscellaneous service chargee, delineated the coot• typically 
recovered in each category, contained an example of an approved 
leve l of charge.&, and provided guidAnce to utilitiea as to the 
procedures for including or revising tariff provisions for these 
items . 

On March 27, 1997, all Staf.f Advisory Bullet in• were resc inded 
by the Commission. However, Rule 25-30.460, Florida Administrative 
Code, defines in detail the four categories of miscellaneous 
service charges. Conaietent with COmmiaaivn practice,, when both 
water and wastewate-r services are provided, a single charva 1e 
appropriate unless circumstances beyon4 tho control of t he utility 
require multiple actions . Lastly, in accordance with Rule 25-
30 .460 (3) , Florida Adminiatrative C~e, a tariff prov1•1on tor the 
recovery of overtime colts when the cuat011er requests that the 
service be perfonaed after nonnal worlt!ng hours can be approved if 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 
DATE: June 

971466.1 
18, 1998 • 

the additional costs are documented in the supporting coat 
justification. 

In ~eeping with the four broad categories of ml..ocellaneous 
service obarges as set forth in Rule 25 ·30. 460, Plorida 
Administrative Code, and as aot forth in the utility's tariff, the 
utility is proposing an increase in the violation reconnection 
charge and the premises visit lin lieu of diaconnectionl charge. 
The utility baa provided cost justification for the requested 
charges as required by our rule&. A comparison of the variocs 
charges is shown below. 

Typo of Service 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit 

(in lieu of disconnect) 

Utility's 
CUrrent 

$15.00 
$15.00 
$15.00 
$10.00 

Utility's 
Prooosed 

$15 .00 
$15.00 
$48.00 
$23.CO 

The utility• s current miscellaneous 1ervice charges were 
effective on AUgust 11, 1988 and have not bet .1 updated. We believe 
that the underlying coats for any tunction that one could envision 
being required to provide thue services (cu•tomer 11rvio1 
representative taking order, ~ta proce11ing inputting information, 
tield personnel reading meterl, eto.l hal increased since 1988. As 
demonetrat•4 by the price index increase option provided to a 
jul"ildictional utility, the Commisoion rooognicOIJ that general 
operating coats increaee from year to year. 

Purauant to Order tlo. PSC-96-1320-FOP·WS, issued October 30 
1996, staff was inetructed by this Commission to review the 
situation which is believed to exist among water and wastewater 
utilities regarding miscellaneous service charges which have not 
been updated. With thls direction, staff is currently undertaking 
the project. However, in tho interim period until completion of 
this projecr, staff will continue to analyze each miscellaneous 
service cha·:ge issue on a case by case basio. 

Staff baa verified with the utility the coet1 associated with 
each of theee proposed ohargel. Staff be:J.evea that the costa ore 
prudent and reasonable . The utility provided a breakdown of each 
charge and the related costs. Tho utility included coats 
associated with tho labor expense (meter reader and clerical) and 
with tho transportation/vehicle expense. 

The utility has also requested "' customer deposit be required 
of its cuatomere as set forth i~ Rule 25 -30.311, Plorida 

- 4 -



OOCK£T NO. 
DATE: June 

911466 .. 
1e, un • 

Adminiatrat.ive Code. Presently, the utility haa no customer 
deposit requirement in ita tariff. Baaed on paat Commlaaion 
pra.ctice, the cuetocaer depoait h calculated by uaing the average 
bill for two montba. In Order No. PSC• 95•01B8 •FOF•WU, issued 
February 9, 1995, the average monthly consumption was 6,320 gallon• 
per reaidential ouatomer. Given the current rates And tho 6,320 
gallona per month per customer average, the Averoga bill per month 
is $16.32. Therefore, tho ruult.ing customer deposit should be 
$32.64. 

Staff believes that tho currant miscellaneous service charges 
and cuat011111r depoait should be updated to reflect the costa 
aaaociated with the service provided. Staff further believes that 
the utility• s f iling ia reuonable and should be approved a .. d the 
proposed charges be included •• part of ita tariff. Therefore, 
staff is recOCIIIIIOnding that the utility' a propoaed miscellaneous 
service chargee and CUitomer depoait ahould be approved Also, if 
the utility til•• revieed tariff eheete within thirty daye of the 
i1auance date of the order which are consistent with the 
Commiaaion'a vote, staff should be given administrative authority 
to approve the revised tariff aheeta upon staff's verification that 
the tari ff• are consistent with the C~!vsion's decision . 

If the reviaed tariff sheets Hre tled and approved, the 
revised miscellaneous service chargee and cua tomor deposit should 
b6 implemented on or after the atamped approval date of the tariff 
aheeta pursuant to Rule 25·30. 475(2), Florida Administrative Code, 
provided customers have received notice. The utility ahould 
provide proof that the cuatomora have received notico within ten 
days after the date of the notice. 

- s -



OOCK&T NO. 
OAT£: June 

971466-1 
18, 1998 

ISSQI 2 : Should this docket be clo~od? 

• 
RICQHHIHPATXQM: This docket should be closed if no person, whose 
interests are substantially affected by the proposed action, files 
a proteet within the 21 day protoat period. (fLEMING, ~LOWAY) 

StAll AHALJIII : Thia docket should be closed i! no person , whoso 
interests are substantially affected by tho proposed action, files 
a protest within the 21 day protest period. 

- 6 -


	8-8 No. - 1792
	8-8 No. - 1793
	8-8 No. - 1794
	8-8 No. - 1795
	8-8 No. - 1796
	8-8 No. - 1797



